MAKING THE PT. RESPONSIBILITY WORKSHEET YOUR OWN

If you do not have somewhat decent Excel skills, you may want to have someone else follow the steps below.

First Step:  Save a copy of the unchanged spreadsheet in case something goes badly as you start to make changes.

Second Step:  Decide if you want to create one ‘generic’ spreadsheet or if you wish to create several specific payer documents and then one generic or all other plans worksheet.  As you should have at least a generic or all other plans worksheet, we will start there.

Third Step:  Determine what your overall payer reimbursement for your commercial plans (less for whom you are creating a specific spreadsheet) is versus Medicare allowed charges.  The easiest way to calculate that is to pick a few codes, obtain the total allowed amount from the commercial plans over a specific period of time for those codes, then divide by the number of claims.  Compare that ending amount versus Medicare.  Is it ten, twenty or thirty percent higher than the Medicare allowed amount?  Once determined, plug that percentage into Cell B45 on the Worksheet Data cell.  For discussions sake, my example is set at 120% of Medicare.

Fourth Step:  I’ve listed most of the common CPT codes a phlebology practice uses.  Some of these codes may not apply to your practice.  Carefully delete lines you do not need or you may need to add a service line.  Be careful in regards to formatting so the document looks nice when printing.  Be sure to make the same changes in the same way on the Pt. Resp. Worksheet tab as well as the Worksheet Data tab.

Fifth Step:  Determine what your Medicare allowable is for your practice.  You can either look at some of your recent Electronic Remittance Advices or you can go on line and look it up.  Plug the Medicare allowable rate in column E on the Worksheet Data next on the appropriate code line.  It will auto-calculate the assumed commercial rate.

Sixth Step:  Change the header on line 2 of the Pt. Resp. Worksheet to your practice’s name.

Using the document is relatively simple.  In column E, lines 31 – 33, plug in the patient’s coinsurance percentage, patient remaining deductible, and the patient’s out of pocket maximum.  Then, in column D, change the number of units you expect to perform against each CPT code.  For example:  1 93970, 0 99203, 1 99204, and then 0 99205.  This should calculate what the patient estimate is in Cell G31.  

You can then print out the Pt. Resp. Worksheet and have the patient sign the estimate.  I would keep a copy in the patient’s file.  Please remember, this is an estimate.  It will likely not be 100% accurate as it does not include copayments nor can it predict changes to the patient’s deductible by the time your claims process.

If you are building a Pt. Resp. Worksheet for a specific payer like your local Blues, change the Rate Assumption in Cell B45 to 1.0 on the Worksheet Data.  Plug the actual contractual allowed amount in column E (easiest way to find that is to look at ERA’s).  I would add which Payer on line 3 of the Pt. Responsibility Worksheet.  Everything else above then applies.

If things get tricky or you have questions, please email me and I will help you out.  aj@apfsbilling.com

